
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel
22 March 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Cllr Paula Brookfield (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Patricia Patten (Con)

Labour Conservative UKIP

Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Barry Findlay Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deb Breedon
Tel/Email 01902 551250 or deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 3 - 10)

4 Matters Arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 YOT Inspection Update (Pages 11 - 16)
The provide an update on the November 2015 Full Joint Inspection (FJI) of the 
Wolverhampton Youth Offending Team (YOT), the outcome of which demonstrated 
a high performing organisation.

6 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15 (Pages 17 
- 82)
The purpose of this report is to provide Scrutiny Panel with a copy of the 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adult Board’s (WSAB)  Annual Report and Executive 
Summary (Appendix 1 & Appendix 2), to inform Scrutiny of safeguarding activity 
2014/2015 and to present the progress made against the priorities for 2013-16.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 8

Adults and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 26 January 2016

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Bishan Dass
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Patricia Patten (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Tony Ivko Service Director - Older People
Ros Jervis Service Director - Public Health and Wellbeing
Karen Samuels Head of Community Safety
Paul Smith Head of Commissioning - Older People

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Cllr Elias Mattu

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved and signed as a correct record. 

4 Matters Arising
Cllr Patricia Patten referred to page five of the minutes relating to the ‘Building 
Schools for the Future (BSF) Community Offer’ and asked if any progress had been 
made in checking all schools to ensure the community offer is being fulfilled.  Tony 
Ivko, Service Director Adults agreed to pursue the progress and report direct to Cllr 
Patten.

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 8

Cllr Paula Brookfield, Chair informed the panel that the directory of access points for 
help and advice was now available. She welcomed that the directory included 
locations and contact information for food banks across the City. She requested, the 
Service Director to provide an update about welfare reforms.  
The Service Director informed the panel that the scrutiny review of Welfare Reform 
had been a driver in developing access to advice support and information about 
benefit changes and that the directory has been prepared as a result of the review.  
The Directory would be available to public, Councillors, employees and partner 
organisations on Wolverhampton Information Network (WIN) from February 2016.  
He asked that thanks be recorded to the Welfare Benefits Team for the work they 
have carried out on the Directory.  

Cllr Rita Potter, former Chair of the scrutiny review group, welcomed the directory, 
the importance of access to information and support, and the list of food banks.

Cllr Patricia Patten indicated that the language facility available on the WIN website 
provided access for hard to reach people.  The Service Director confirmed that there 
are also care navigators in libraries to assist people with enquiries on the WIN 
website and using other information sources.  He advised that the WIN website is 
becoming popular and that in addition to over 200,000 hits, there are several 
connections posted on twitter and it is fast becoming a first port of call for 
information, advice and support.

The Panel agreed the importance of keeping welfare reforms, food banks, 
information and support for the most vulnerable in society on the work programme for 
scrutiny; particularly with the introduction of Universal Credit (UC) in 2017.  Cllr 
Patricia Patten requested an update relating to how the City is preparing for UC to a 
future meeting.

Resolved:

1. That the update is noted and thanks to the Welfare Benefits Team be 
recorded.

2. That a progress report be submitted to a future meeting of the scrutiny 
panel to consider how the City is preparing for Universal Credit.

5 Report back of the main messages from site visits to see Assistive Technology 
(Verbal )
Paul Smith, Interim Manager for Commissioning, Older People provided a verbal 
summary of the visits 
[...]
e advised that some 
of the feedback has picked up on loneliness and isolation being a contributory factor 
for people being admitted to hospital; as they want someone to talk to.

Ros Jervis, Service Director Public Health and Well Being advised that it is difficult to 
put a cashable value on the benefits of assistive technology.   She agreed that the 
case studies and feedback from technology users has to be used.  She identified that 
some resource is attached to the prevention of falls and that information relating to 
prevention of falls should be revisited to help build a picture of how much falls cost in 
real terms.  The panel recognised that it is difficult to quantify costs but highlighted 
that if a person falls the time that person lies on a floor could depend on the 
technology available to call for help and the sooner assistance arrives the less time 
would be spent recovering. They suggested that hospital admittance may not be 
necessary at all if individuals are helped in minutes rather than hours or overnight.

The Chair indicated that many valuable resources have been reduced and several 
community connections lost for older people.  The panel highlighted the benefits of 
adult classes and courses such as flower arranging and discussed the social benefits 
of meeting up with others.  They highlighted the need for community schools and 
voluntary organisations to open doors and access for lonely and isolated people.

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 8

Resolved 

The Panel requested an update report to a future meeting to clarify if the 
Council has capacity to support 3,000 people in their own homes and to show 
the added social value, and the potential savings to other partner 
organisations.   

6 Progress on Joint Dementia Strategy for Wolverhampton  2015 - 2017
Paul Smith, Interim Head of Commissioning, Older people provided an update on the 
progress on Joint Dementia Strategy for Wolverhampton 2015-2017.

Cllr Patricia
[...]
ss to day care.

The group were united on the need to make early diagnosis of dementia.

Chief Inspector Tracey Packham informed the Panel that dementia awareness is 
available to police officers and is extremely useful in their role in many situations.  

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 8

Resolved

That all new Councillors at the start of the municipal year 2016 participate in 
the Dementia awareness training and that it is included in the Councillors 
toolkit.

That frontline employee’s including receptionist and new starters undertake 
dementia awareness training as part of the induction package.

That employee’s raise the dementia friendly City Status and if not already 
done carry out the training. 

7 Local Police and Crime Plan 2015-16
Chief Inspector Tracey Packham provided a report to update the Panel on progress 
and performance against the Wolverhampton Local Police and Crime Plan for the 
first three quarters of the performance year from April – December 2015.

The Chief Inspector advised that the Wolverhampton Police and Crime Plan focus is 
on three main objectives:

 Reduce crime
 Reduce harm and vulnerability
 Understanding and responding to community concerns

She highlighted the performance detailed in the report which was welcomed by the 
Panel. She indicated that there was recognition of the need to provide more support 
in some areas than in others and that despite the cuts the police are committed to 
neighbourhood policing in a refreshed approach to 2015, aligned closer to the 
community.

In response to questions she advised that the PACT meetings were still positive.  
Panels considered that the types of issues raised were related to prostitution, 
parking. Anti-social behaviour etc. she advised that the local police teams work 
closely with Wolverhampton Homes (WH) where criminal investigations are not the 
best way forward there are other options such as tenancy solutions. She advised that 
that in response to spec
[...]
se to a question from the Chair the Chief Inspector advised that the Crown 
Prosecution Service (CPS) thresholds have remained the same and that where 
thresholds are not met the police have to consider what further investigative 
opportunities exist. 

Resolved 

That the update on Wolverhampton’s Local police and Crime Plan 2015/16 – 
April 2015 to December 2015 is received.

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 5 

 

 
 Agenda Item No:  5 

 

Adults and Safer City  
Scrutiny Panel 
22 March 2016 

  
Report title Full Joint Inspection of Youth Offending 

Team 
  

Decision designation AMBER 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Val Gibson 
Children and Young People  

Key decision No 

In forward plan No 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Children and Young People  

Originating service Youth Offending Team (YOT) 

Accountable employee(s) Sally Nash 

Tel 

Email 

Head of Service – YOT  

01902 553722 

sally.nash@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Cabinet  24 February 2016 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Recognise the strong level of performance identified in the Inspection process. 

 

2. Support the continuing work to address the inspection recommendations and further 

improve practice. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 5 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is advise Scrutiny Panel on the November 2015 Full Joint 

Inspection (FJI) of the Wolverhampton Youth Offending Team (YOT), the outcome of 

which demonstrated a high performing organisation. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 YOTs are multidisciplinary services set up under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 with  

           the main aim of preventing youth offending and reoffending.  Since their inception, YOTs   

  
[...]
t Board (YMB) should include a Child and Adolescent Mental 

Health Services (CAMHS) representative 

4. Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) should be a standing item on the YMB agenda 

5. Outcomes from the delivery of interventions should be evaluated in order to ensure 

that their impact is understood 

6. Planning for work to reduce reoffending should take full account of barriers to 

engagement and the diversity needs of children and young people.   

 

3.4     The first two key areas for improvement involve the need to address the quality of 

education, training and employment (ETE) outcomes for YOT children and young people.      

As part of the drive for this improvement, a review of ‘Post 16’ and alternative education 

provision has been jointly commissioned by City of Wolverhampton Council’s Director of 

People and Director of Education.  This work will enhance the current action plan within 

the YOT which targets the need to improve the engagement of young offenders in ETE, 

and the corporate target relating to educational engagement of Looked after Children and 

Young Offenders. 

 

3.5     For a while there has been a delivery gap in the YOT in relation to CAMHS both in terms 

of operational staffing and strategic involvement in the YMB.  The third Inspection 

recommendation relates to addressing this gap, and a staff post has already been 

scoped with recruitment now underway, and also there is now active strategic 

involvement in the YMB by CAMHS. 

 

3.6     The Inspection team were particularly concerned with the quality and depth of YOT work 

that targets CSE.  The fourth recommendation suggests that CSE issues are a standing 

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 4 of 5 

 

item on the YMB agenda to ensure that this issue continues to receive strategic attention 

and that operational issues are escalated where appropriate.    The report noted the YOT 

is strongly involved in current p
[...]
 Safeguarding and Quality

Accountable employee(s) S Ashton Jones 
Tel
Email

Safeguarding  Manager – Adults 
01902 553209
Sandra.ashton-
jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adult 
Board Sept 10th 2015
Strategic Executive Board September 
2015
Health & Wellbeing Board October 2015
Cabinet October 2015

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to:

1. It is recommended that Scrutiny receive this report in order to ensure a clear 
understanding in relation to the work of Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adult Board 
(WSAB) over the last year.

2. Scrutiny note the range of work that is taking place to safeguard adults in 
Wolverhampton, and the continued challenges, developments and achievements in this 
critical area of work.

Page 17

mailto:Sandra.ashton-jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Sandra.ashton-jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 5

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Scrutiny Panel with a copy of the Wolverhampton 
Safeguarding Adult Board’s (WSAB)  Annual Report and Executive Summary (Appendix 
1 & Appendix 2), to inform Scrutiny of safeguarding activity 2014/2015 and to present 
the progress made against the priorities for 2013-16.
The Annual Report is agreed by the WSAB and provides an overview of how partners 
have discharged their safeguarding responsibilities over the preceding year.

2.0 Background

 2.1 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adult Board (WSAB) became a statutory body in April 
2015 following the implementation of the Care Act 2014.  The WSAB is independently 
chaired and its members are senior representatives of all the principle stakeholders 
working together to safeguard adults with care and support needs in the City. 
The core duties of the Board are set out in Chapter 14 of the Care Act Statutory 
Guidance,  issued under S78 of the Care Act 2014 which requires the Board to:-

 Co-ordinate, develop and publish a Strategic Plan for each financial year detailing 
how it will meet its main objective and what Members will do to achieve this; 

 Publish an Annual Report detailing what the Board has done during the year to 
achieve its objectives and implement its Strategic Plan and what Members have 
done to implement the Strategy. 

 Conduct any Safeguarding Adults Review in accordance with S44 of the Care Act 
2014. 

2.2     The Care Act 2014 requires each Local Safeguarding Adult Board to produce and publish 
an Annual Report evaluating the effectiveness of safeguarding in the local area.    The 
annual report must also provide information about any Safeguarding Adults Reviews 
(SAR’s) and how the Board is monitoring progress against its policies and intention to 
deliver its Strategic Plan.  The annual report should be published in relation to the 
preceding financial year and should fit with local agencies’ planning, commissioning and 
budget cycles.  The report must be submitted to the following:-

 Managing Director and Leader of Wolverhampton City Council;
 The West Midlands Police Commander;
 The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
 The local Healthwatch

2.3     The 2014 /15 Annual Report includes information on national, regional and local 
safeguarding developments, the structure and work of the WSAB, progress against the 
Board priorities, strategic priorities for 2015-2016, partner achievements, safeguarding 
activity data and case studies. One issue to note in the report is the significant increase 
in safeguarding alerts, the number of alerts rose from 1308 in 2013/14 to 1600 in 14/15.

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 5

3.0 The Implications to Policy and Practice contained within the Care Act 2014

3.1 The Annual Report provides information on the work that was undertaken during the year 
to ensure that WSAB has policies, procedures and practice which are compliant with the 
Care Act. 

3.2 To support these changes Board membership has been reviewed. Statutory Guidance 
confirms that three essential members are The Police, The NHS and the local Council. 
The budget to support the work of WSAB is discussed under the Financial Implications 
heading. 

3.3 To support the new philosophy and expectations behind the Care Act there are now 
revised regional procedures – owned and endorsed by 14 Safeguarding Adults Boards in 
the region.  This has been no small task and Wolverhampton   has played a prominent 
part in achieving this. 

3.4 The Annual Report reflects the complex and wide ranging agenda that the Board, its 
working groups and partner organisations have been addressing throughout the year

Progress against Priorities 

3.5 The Annual Report outlines our progress and an appendix to the report provides 
individual assurance statements from the organisations represented at the Safeguarding 
Adults Board.  WSAB has reviewed the 2013-16 priorities to reflect changes in legislation 
and guidance.  More detail on both progress and future priorities can be found in the 
body of the Annual Report. Obtaining greater quality and consistency of those reports will 
be an important part of improving the report further next year. 

3.6 For each of the Board’s Priorities there is a lead that is responsible for driving the priority 
forward.  The leads are all Board members and they report regularly to the Board on both 
the progress made and challenges faced. The Priority Leads make up the Board’s 
Executive Group. 

3.7 Over the past 12 months work has been undertaken to prevent neglect and abuse. In 
particular:

 Links have been developed to reach out to Faith Groups in the City to ensure that 
there is increased awareness of how to identify the signs of risk within 
congregations and communities.  

 The Cities main Social Housing providers have started a safeguarding group to 
ensure there is greater understanding and improv
[...]
e. 

Over the past 12 months we have done more work to prevent neglect and abuse. In particular 
we are reaching out to Faith Groups in the City to ensure that they are better aware of how to 
identify the signs of risk within their congregations and communities.  Our main Social Housing 
providers have started their own safeguarding group to ensure there is a better understanding 
within housing providers of safeguarding issues and improve their response to it. We are also 
working more closely with GPs to ensure they also understand what they can do to support and 
protect their more vulnerable patients. People who have been assisted when at risk tell us that 
overall they feel much safer as a result of the intervention of those services that support them. 
Increased awareness of the law concerning mental capacity and deprivation of liberty has led to 
a massive increase in requests for assessments of people who may not have given consent for 
decisions to be made on their behalf or it could be argued their liberty is being compromised. 
This has been both a local and a national challenge.

There is more to do and this report outlines our priorities over the next 12 months and beyond. 
In particular I wish to highlight:

 Consulting with a wide range of local Citizens on our future plans to check what 
professionals believe are the main priorities are endorsed by local communities.

 Reviewing the effectiveness of the training that professionals use, ensure that all 
professionals are up to date and  recommend improvements;

 Continuing to work with individuals at risk to ensure they feel safe and when they want us 
to intervene, improving the protection they are offered. 

 Working with faith groups by targeting those who at present are unsure how and in what 
ways to protect those they know work and worship with. 

It is encouraging that the numbers of incidents of safeguarding that are reported continue to rise 
as we believe this represents greater awareness a
[...]
ve and efficient use of 

scarce resources 

An example of the positive impact that Safe-

guarding can have on a person’s life: 

David’s Story                             

 David was supported by the mental health team to mon-

itor his mental health and prevent deterioration after he 

had had money stolen from him by a “friend” he had met 

online. The team also supported him to make changes 

to his social media site. His Housing Association provid-

ed him with added security to his front door. David de-

cided to buy a small safe to keep his valuables in at .  

David has remained well and been able to continue with 

his life in his local community. 

P
age 82

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/2959/Safeguarding-Adults-Board-SAB

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes

	5 YOT Inspection Update
	6 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15
	Final WSAB Annual Report 2014-15.docx Appendix 1
	Annual Report Executive Summary.pdf Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Adults and Safer City 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 22 March 2016

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair)
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Jasbinder Dehar
Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Sandra Ashton-Jones Safeguarding manager adults
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Sally Nash Head of Youth Offending

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for non-attendance were submitted on behalf of Ros Jervis, Anthony Ivco, 
Cllr Bishan Dass, Cllr Linda Leach and Cllr Patricia Patten.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
Resolved 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved and signed as a correct 
record.

4 Matters Arising
Cllr Paula Brookfield, Chair, highlighted several issues from the minutes to include in 
the Adult and Safer City work programme for 2016-17 as follows:

1. Update on Universal Credit - early in the new municipal year.
2. Update on Assistive Technologies and Telecare. To include the take up of 

technology and how well it is progressing and the capacity to deliver.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3. Progress report relating to Aids and Adaptations. To include capacity and 
waiting times for assessment.

4. A report relating to inspections, implementing change and the need for 
continued compliance post inspection.

5. The annual report relating to Crime Reduction and Crime Strategy to the first 
meeting of the municipal year. 

Resolved 
1. That the items listed be considered for inclusion in the work programme for 

2016-17.
2. A briefing note to be circulated to update panel members relating to working 

arrangements with the West Midlands Fire Service.

5 YOT Inspection Update
Sally Nash, Head of Service Youth Offending Team (YOT) provided a report to 
advise the panel of the outcome of a full Joint Inspection (FJI) of the Wolverhampton 
Youth Offending Team in November 2015.  She advised that the Wolverhampton 
YOT demonstrated a high performing organisation with extremely high scores, 
setting an example across the Country.
The Head of Service advised that the inspection had been intensive with 12 
inspectors and over 40 people involved, including police, health, connexions, staff 
and partners. An improvement plan has been approved by YOT and the senior board 
(SEB).

Cllr Paula Brookfield, Chair, welcomed the report as an excellent good news story 
and recognised that the reduction in resource had meant shrinkage but the service 
had reacted and excelled in what it does, she indicated that this was due to the hard 
work of the team and asked that the team be congratulated.

Cllr Lynne Moran also congratulated the team for their work, she indicated that she 
was interested in engagement in jobs and training and asked if the YOT team carry 
out work to match up jobs and skills with opportunity and if they are pitched at the 
right level of skills and trainers.  The Head of Service clarified that the question 
related to the post 16 offer and advised that YOT work closely with Talent Match at 
post 16 level to deliver literacy and numeracy; she advised that the operations 
manager leads on training and connecting with opportunities and that the relationship 
with the college is much improved. The team are currently working towards getting 
accreditation with the college for schemes including woodwork on a Tuesday night.

In relation to paragraph 3.7 of the report Cllr Lynne Moran asked for more 
information about the bespoke piece of commissioned work to evaluate YOT 
interventions which will inform future planning and resource allocation.  The Head of 
Service advised that the intention was to utilise people in a voluntary capacity from 
university as part of their degree.  She clarified that this is not an agreement yet, but 
had been looked on positively and locally to give a student opportunity.

Cllr Lynne Moran asked for further information about transition to adulthood.  The 
Head of Service advised that there is process, assessment document and software 
package available to ensure the transition is carried out slowly and securely.  She 
advised that there was a nominated probation officer in the YOT to ensure they 
understand the type of work young people are pursuing but that there are challenges 
due to the probation officer allowance being reduced.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cllr Ian Claymore echoed the comments made about the reduction in resource and 
congratulated the team for achieving highly in face of the cutbacks.  He referred to 
the influences on young people and Panel heard that often issues arise for primary 
aged children from the home environment; they considered that secondary school 
pupils are more influenced by their peer group.  The Head of Service advised that 
evaluation of the post 16 offer will help to see how things were working and where 
the successes are. 
Cllr Barry Findlay welcomed the good news and asked that congratulations are 
passed to the YOT team. 

The Head of Service advised that reduction in capacity and resource had left less 
time for evaluation and a real opportunity for a skilled university student to get 
experience.  She advised that many employees had put many extra hours into 
getting the data up to date for the inspection. She confirmed that a standing item 
would be considered at YOT Board meetings relating to gangs and child sexual 
exploitation (CSE) and advised that child and adolescent mental health (CAMHS) 
was a standing item on agendas; she also confirmed that in the past there had been 
a psychologist attached to the YOT team.

Cllr Daniel Warren welcomed the team’s hard work and requested sight of the 
findings of the post 16 work when it was completed. He indicated that education can 
be very inflexible and agreed that there was a need to look at what is on offer.

Panel considered the need to protect and safeguard young people; they highlighted 
issues such as CSE, vulnerability with homeless and young people being placed in 
inadequate accommodation.  They considered the challenges in Wolverhampton for 
vulnerable young people.

Cllr Jasbinder Dehar welcomed the report; she informed the meeting that her work in 
a school had highlighted the need for versatility in job training such as car mechanic 
or carpentry and the need for simple life skills. The Head of Service recognised the 
issue of engaging with schools but indicated that the change in structure and 
management of schools means that the training can only be addressed using 
influence.

Cllr Ian Claymore advised that the review of volunteering in the City, to be presented 
to Cabinet 23 March 2016, highlighted the various volunteering roles in the Council 
and suggested that the analytical work referred to as university student volunteering 
should be taken into account. The Head of Service informed the Panel that, although 
not mentioned in the report, volunteers were utilised in the Magistrates Court 
Processes and as members of the YOT Management Board.  The Head of Service 
advised that for CAMHS good progress was being made to move away from the ‘tier 
of need’.  She advised that a report would be submitted to Health Scrutiny Panel to 
provide an update of the CAMHS transformation.

Resolved:

1. That Panel welcome the strong level of performance identified in the 
Inspection Process.

2. That Panel support the continuing work to address the inspection 
recommendations and further improve practice.

3. That a progress report on the implementation plan be submitted to a future 
meeting.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

6 Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2014/15
Sandra Ashton Jones, Safeguarding Manager- Adults provided a copy of the 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Adult Board’s (WSAB) Annual Report and Executive 
Summary. She informed the Panel of the safeguarding activity 2014-15, presented 
the progress made against the priorities for 2013-16 and provided an overview of 
how partners have discharged their safeguarding responsibilities over the preceding 
year.

The Safeguarding Manager outlined the implications to policy and practice contained 
within the Care Act 2014 and gave an update on progress against the priorities. She 
highlighted that the work had been undertaken to prevent neglect and abuse over the 
past 12 months and work that will be prioritised over the next 12 months.

The Panel were advised that the numbers of GP safeguarding referrals had 
increased particularly regarding the number of repeat falls for residents living in care 
homes, the move to provide awareness training to GP’s through the CCG  may have 
helped to address the issue.  When inspected by the CQC they were assessed on 
safeguarding matters, and it was suggested by panel that non-reporting of falls 
needs to be mapped.

Cllr Rita Potter voiced concerns about older people being the target group of recent 
scams and rogue traders in Bilston and Wednesfield areas; she wanted to ensure the 
elderly do not get involved with scams. The Panel was advised that there was a lot of 
proactive work happening with trading standards and involvement in a National 
scheme would raise awareness of the issues.

The Safeguarding Manager advised that this Council is one of the first in the Country 
to go for a joint Adult and Children Board Safeguarding Website.
Cllr Ian Claymore welcomed the number of partner organisations listed in the report 
as Board Partners.  Panel considered that workforce development really has to move 
away from children in isolation as there is so much overlap in what we do.

Cllr Paula Brookfield, Chair, indicated that the demographics are changing quickly in 
the City and that some cultures and norms in daily life are not acceptable in this 
Country, which may be acceptable in other Countries. 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur recognised the link with faith groups and asked what  kind of 
response had been received.  Panel were advised that several new faith 
organisations and places of worship are being established, the Joint Board 
Communication and Community Engagement committee is taking a very proactive 
approach to engaging with faith groups in the City.
There followed a discussion relating to targeting resources and mapping, panel 
identified and the need to map out the strategic level to see how they fit and a need 
to invite trading standards.

There were some individual issues raised for further discussion as follows:
         Private landlords – Safeguarding messages  
         Migrant Community  - Care Act Modern Slavery
         WASP (Linda Boyle) - Wolverhampton Anti-Slavery 
         Landlords – Sensitive housing taking culture and nationality into account.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and she welcomed the progress 
that Safeguarding Board was making in the City.

In summary the Panel identified a need to map where referrals were coming from 
and a need to target resources in the right place

Resolved:

1.    To welcome the report and highlight the need for resources to be mapped out.
2.    To request Trading Standards to present a report to a future meeting.  


